In thousands of - R$, unless otherwise stated

123

(j) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

The sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments’ fair value, according to the types of risk

considered significant by the Company, is presented below.

Assumptions for sensitivity analysis

The Company adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two that may have

adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments.  The probable scenario was defined based

on the futures market curves for commodities and foreign exchange on March 31, 2021, corresponding

to the balance of the derivatives’ fair value on that date.  Possible and remote adverse scenarios were

defined considering adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on US dollar curves, which were calculated

based on the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis tables

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments

   Impact on profit or loss (*)

Risk factor

 Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

+25%

 Fair value

balance

Remote

scenario

+50%

 Fair value

balance

Price risk

Commodity derivatives

Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  Diesel and gasoline price increase  (24,258)  (161,296)  (185,554)  (322,592)  (346,850)

   (24,258)  (161,296)  (185,554)  (322,592)  (346,850)

Currency risk

Exchange rate derivatives

Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  4,614  59,253  63,867  118,507  123,121

Forward and Locked-in exchange

contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  (19,537)  (146,831)  (166,368)  (293,658)  (313,195)

Purchase and sale commitments  AR$/US$ exchange rate fall  (19,600)  (118,504)  (138,104)  (237,008)  (256,608)

FX swaps:

Purchase and sale commitments  R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  3,218,554  (2,372,104)  846,450  (4,744,209)  (1,525,654)

   3,184,031  (2,578,186)  605,845  (5,156,368)  (1,972,336)

Interest rate risk

Interest swap:

Purchase and sale commitments  Write-off in interest rate  46,811  (344)  46,467  (687)  46,124

   46,811  (344)  46,467  (687)  46,124

Total on March 31, 2021   3,206,584  (2,739,826)  466,758  (5,479,647)  (2,273,062)

Total on March 31, 2020   3,519,658  (2,879,824)  639,834  (5,759,648)  (2,239,990)

Total on March 31, 2019   706,542  (2,333,154)  (1,626,612)  (4,666,307)  (3,959,765)

(*) Result projected to occur in up to 12 months from March 31, 2021.

RAÍZEN COMBUSTÍVEIS S.A.

Notes to financial statements

March 31, 2021
In thousands of - R$, unless otherwise stated

124

On March 31, 2021, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the sensitivity analysis were as

follows:

Position

 Scenarios

   Probable  Possible  Remote

Gasoline price increase – R$/m³  Long  2,949  3,687  4,424

Diesel price increase – R$/m³  Long  2,663  3,329  3,995

Ethanol price increase – R$/m³  Long  2,270  2,838  3,405

Exchange rate decrease - R$/US$  Long  5.65  4.24  2.83

Exchange rate decrease - AR$/US$  Long  24.53  18.40  12.27

Interest rate decrease - % per year  Long  2.65  1.99  1.33

(2) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position on March 31, 2021. The effects of the possible and

remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of profit or loss as foreign

exchange gains (losses) are as follows:

 Effect of exchange-rate changes

Asset/liability

balances

Possible

scenario +25%

Remote

scenario +50%

Possible

scenario -25%

Remote

scenario -

50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) 741,936  185,484  370,968  (185,484)  (370,968)

Restricted cash (Note 4) 104,868  26,217  52,434  (26,217)  (52,434)

Accounts receivable from abroad (Note 5) 584,503  146,126  292,252  (146,126)  (292,252)
Related parties (Note 8.a) (5,425,349)  (1,356,337)  (2,712,675)  1,356,337  2,712,675

Suppliers (Note 13) (1,011,457)  (252,864)  (505,729)  252,864  505,729

Lease liabilities (Note 14.b) (391,249)  (97,812)  (195,625)  97,812  195,625
Loans and financing (Note 15) (6,830,787)  (1,707,697)  (3,415,394)  1,707,697  3,415,394

Impact on statement of income for the year   (3,056,883)  (6,113,769)  3,056,883  6,113,769

As of March 31, 2021, the rates used in the aforementioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

  R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position

balance

5.70

Possible scenario +25%  7.12

Remote scenario +50%  8.55

Possible scenario -25%  4.27

Remote scenario -50%  2.85

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of March 31, 2021, the probable scenario considers the weighted average floating interest rate on

loans and financing, and for short-term investments and restricted cash, the CDI accumulated over the

past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and

50%.  The consolidated results of this sensitivity analysis are presented below:

RAÍZEN COMBUSTÍVEIS S.A.

Notes to financial statements

March 31, 2021
In thousands of - R$, unless otherwise stated

125

 Interest rate sensitivity

 Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

+25%

Remote

scenario

+50%

Possible

scenario

-25%

Remote

scenario

-50%

Interest earnings bank deposits 46,413  11,603  23,207  (11,603)  (23,207)

Interest earning bank deposits (restricted cash) 933  233  467  (233)  (467)

Loans and financing (143,010)  (35,753)  (71,505)  35,753  71,505

Additional impact in income (loss) for the year (95,664)  (23,917)  (47,831)  23,917  47,831

As of March 31, 2021, the rates used in the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 Scenarios

 Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

+25%

Remote

scenario

+50%

Possible

scenario

-25%

Remote

scenario

-50%

CDI accumulated – % p.y.   2,19  2,74  3,28   1,64   1,09

Post-fixed interest on loans and financing – % p.y.   1,89   2,36   2,83  1,41  0,94

(k) Capital management

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its

operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and offering an

adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen Group, to which the Company belongs, has a relationship with the main local and international

rating agencies, as shown below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch
 National  AAA (bra)  Stable  05/28/2020

 Global  BBB  Negative  05/28/2020

Moody's
 National  Aaa.Br  Stable  12/09/2020